THROUGHOUT THE PROPERTY REPORT THERE ARE SPECIFIC 
WARNINGS CONCERNING THE DEVELOPER, THE SUBDIVISION OR 
INDIVIDUAL LOTS.  BE SURE TO READ ALL WARNINGS CAREFULLY 
BEFORE SIGNING ANY CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

This report covers one hundred forty-two (142) lots in McDowell County, North Carolina.  See 
Page 27 for a listing of these lots. The listing of lots on Page 27 also indicates which lots are in each phase 
as such phases are identified in this report. 

The developer of this subdivision is: 

Reserve at Barefoot Landing on Lake James, LLC

[...]

In addition, prior to placing 
a structure of any kind on your lot, you must obtain written approval from the Site Review Board pursuant 
to the Declaration. The current Site Review Fee for SRB review of a proposed recreational vehicle 
placement is three hundred seventy-five dollars ($375.00).

Environment 

We are not aware of any environmental impact study which considers the effect of the subdivision 
on the environment. No determination has been made as to the possible adverse effects the subdivision may 
have upon the environment and surrounding area.